although UK banks were required by the PRA to have a minimum LCR of 80% by this date, rising to 90% by
1 January 2017, then to 100% by 1 January 2018.

As at 31 December 2017 the Bank’s Liquidity Coverage Ratio was 467%.

Pillar 3 Disclosures 31 December 201716

5.  Market Risk

Definition How we manage the risk

The risk that changes
in market prices will
affect the Bank’s
income or the value of
its holdings of financial
instruments

•  Wherever possible we match the interest rate structure of assets with liabilities
or deposits to create a natural hedge

•  We enter into swap agreements where required to minimise basis and repricing
risks within appetite

•  We capture pipeline risk (where actual movements in assets and liabilities do
not match expectations) and Optionality risk (where early terminations can
worsen mismatch positions) and report via ALCO

5.1  Interest Rate Sensitivity

The Bank considers a 200 basis points movement to be appropriate for scenario testing given the current
economic outlook and industry expectations. The change in equity as a result, based on the present value of
future cash flows discounted using the London Interbank Offered Rate (“LIBOR”), would be as follows:

 2017 2016

  £000 £000

 + 200 basis points (243) 4,502

 - 200 basis points 355 (2,369)

This resulting change in equity as shown above is lower for 2017 compared to 2016 due to increased hedging
cover of fixed deposits in 2017.

6.  Operational Risk

Definition How we manage the risk

The risk of loss resulting
from inadequate or
failed processes or
controls, weak or failed
governance, adverse
people related issues,
systems failures
or from external
events including
strategy, legal and
regulatory risks

 •  We ensure all staff understand and follow the Operational Risk
Management Framework

•  We have processes and procedures that are clearly documented and
understood, and subject to 2nd line oversight and challenge